
Mendocino County

Legislation Text

To:  Board of Supervisors

From: Behavioral Health

Meeting Date: October 26, 2021

Department Contact: Jenine Miller Phone: 472-2341

Item Type:   Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A

Agenda Title:
Approval of Amendment to BOS Agreement No. 21-126 with Redwood Community Crisis Center (RC3) to
Increase the Amount from $89,172 to $100,607 to Provide Emergency Crisis Services and Outreach to
Children and Young Adults in Mendocino County, Effective July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022

Recommended Action/Motion:
Approve Amendment to BOS Agreement No. 21-126 with Redwood Community Crisis Center (RC3) to increase
the amount from $89,172 to $100,607 to provide emergency crisis services and outreach to children and young
adults in Mendocino County, Effective July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022; authorize the Behavioral Health
Director to sign any Amendments that do not increase the annual maximum amount; and authorize Chair to
sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
Ongoing Agreement, most recent action: June 22, 2021, Item 4(ad), BOS Agreement 21-126

Summary of Request:
This item requests approval of Amendment to the Agreement with Redwood Community Crisis Center (“RC3”)
to increase the Amount to $100,607 for fiscal year 2021-22 to provide 24/7 crisis response, and outreach and
engagement, to children and young adults in Mendocino County who are experiencing crisis episodes. When
applicable, services are funded through Medi-Cal and/or the Mental Health Services Act Community Services
and Supports (MHSA CSS). Many times, youth may be uninsured, and unable to apply for Medi-Cal due to
immigration issues, etc. RC3 serves all of these youth, regardless of ability to pay. RC3 is also serving
Transitional Aged Youth (TAY) up to their 25th birthday and youth with First Episode Psychosis (FEP). These
grant funds are awarded for the contracted services.

Through this grant, RC3 offers crisis services to 100% of clients at assessment with a focus on stabilization and
linkage to providers within the community and provides 24/7 crisis response, crisis assessment and
stabilization services to all First Episode Psychosis (FEP) clients in a timely manner throughout all of
Mendocino County. RC3 also provides 60 days of in-house rehabilitation and therapeutic services to FEP crisis
clients and provides referrals and/or linkages to appropriate community resources for long-term, post-crisis
stabilization to FEP clients who consent.

The change in funds is required due to the amount of funds that are provided by SAMHSA, as that amount can

File #: 21-1148, Version: 1

Mendocino County Printed on 7/15/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-1148, Version: 1

fluctuate from year to year.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Return to staff for alternative handling

How Does This Item Support the General Plan? The services provided through this agreement will promote
wellness within local communities, provide access to mental health care, and promote mental health
wellness within the community.

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At:

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: MHBG SAMHSA budgeted in current f/y: Yes

current f/y cost: $100,607 if no, please describe:

annual recurring cost: N/A revenue agreement: No

 budget clarification: N/A

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Darcie Antle, Assistant CEO

CEO Review: Yes

CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY
Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Deputy Clerk II Final Status:Approved

Date: October 26, 2021 Executed Item Type: Agreement   Number: 21
-126-A1

Note to Department Number of Original Agreements
Returned to Dept: 0 Original Agreement Delivered to Auditor?
No

Mendocino County Printed on 7/15/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

